In the Supreme Court of the United States

WORLDCOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SUPPORTING PETITIONER

KATE COMERFORD TODD H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

SHELDON GILBERT Counsel of Record
WARREN POSTMAN D. ZACHARY HUDSON
NATIONAL CHAMBER BANCROFT PLLC
LITIGATION CENTER, INC. 1919 M Street NW

1615 H Street NW Suite 470

Washington, DC 20062 Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit Wrongly Construed The "Local Telephone Service" Tax To Cover Data-Only Services	3
II. A Broadly Applicable Tax On Data Services Threatens The Further Development And Deployment Of Internet And Broadband Services, To The Detriment Of The U.S.	
Economy	9
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases American Bankers Ins. Grp., Inc. v. United States, Chickasaw Nation v. United States, 534 U.S. 84 (2001)......6 FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)...... Hassett v. Welch, 303 U.S. 303 (1938)......6 Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)......6 Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United States, OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States, Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council, 506 U.S. 194 (1993)...... 5 USA Choice Internet Servs., LLC v. United States. 522 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008)......9 Statutes & Regulatory Materials

26 U.S.C. § 4252(b)(2)
26 U.S.C. § 4252(c)
Pub. L. No. 85-859, 72 Stat. 1275 (1958) 6
IRS, Excise Taxes; Communications Services, 69 Fed. Reg. 40345 (July 2, 2004)
In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecomms. Act of 1996, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001)9
In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, GN Docket No. 14-28, 2014 WL 2001752 (FCC May 15, 2014)
IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 89-50-011, 1989 WL 597200 (Dec. 15, 1989)
IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 92-15-059, 1992 WL 801394 (Apr. 10, 1992)
IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 94-12-018, 1993 WL 604384 (Mar. 25, 1994)
IRS Priv. Ltr. Rul. 96-50-008, 1996 WL 715840 (Dec. 13, 1996)
Rev. Rul. 79-245, 1979-2 C.B. 380, 1979 WL 51191
Other Authorities
Advanced Commc'ns. L. & Pol'y Inst., <i>The Impact of Broadband on Telemedicine</i> , http://uscham.com/TmJKue
Robert Crandall et al., The Effects of Broadband Deployment on Output and Employment: A Cross-sectional Analysis of U.S. Data, 6 Issues in Economic Policy 1 (The Brookings Inst., July 2007)

FCC, Connecting America: The National
Broadband Plan (2010) 13
H.R. Rep. No. 89-433 (1965), reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1645
Internet Tax Freedom Coalition, Did You Know? (May 9, 2014), http://itfacoalition.org/ the-issue/did-you-know/
Office of Sci. & Tech. Pol'y & The Nat'l Econ. Council, Four Years of Broadband Growth (June 2013), http://www.whitehouse.gov/ sites/default/files/broadband_report_ final.pdf
S. Rep. No. 108-155 (2003), reprinted in 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2435
John L. Sullivan III, Federal Courts Act as a Toll Booth to the Information Super Highway—Are Internet Restrictions Too High of a Price to Pay?, 44 New Eng. L. Rev. 935 (2010)
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>The Impact of Broadband on Education</i> (Dec. 2010), http://uscham.com/1ggNhEp12
